
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 7 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with representatives of Local 

Health Boards and Public Health Wales 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 90)  

Nadine Morgan, Interim Head of Nursing, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Rhiannon Jones, Director of Community Care and Mental Health, Powys 

Teaching Health Board 

Will Beer, Consultant in Public Health, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Su Mably, Consultant in Public Health, Public Health Wales 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Welsh NHS Confederation 

Paper 2 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Paper 3 - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board 

Paper 4 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Paper 5 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Paper 6 - Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Paper 7 - Cwm Taf University Health Board 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Paper 8 - Powys Mental Health Planning and Development and Children and 

Young People Partnership 

Break (10.30 - 10.35)  

 

3 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with representatives of the 

emergency services 

(10.35 - 11.10) (Pages 91 - 124)  

Assistant Chief Constable Jonathan Drake (South Wales Police), Welsh Chief 

Officer lead on Mental Health, Welsh Chief Officer Group 

Alison Kibblewhite, Head of Risk Reduction, South Wales Fire and Rescue 

Service 

Bleddyn Jones, Station Commander, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

 

Paper 9 – Police Liaison Unit 

Paper 10 – South Wales Police - Transport 

Paper 11 – North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Paper 12 – South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Paper 13 – Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Break (11.10 - 11.15)  

 

4 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Welsh Ambulance 

Service NHS Trust 

(11.15 - 12.00) (Pages 125 - 139)  

Claire Bevan, Director of Quality, Safety, Patient Experience and Nursing, 

Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

Stephen Clarke, Head of Mental Health, Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

Nigel Rees, Head of Research and Innovation, Welsh Ambulance Service NHS 

Trust 

 

Paper 14 



Lunch break (12.00 - 12.45)  

 

5 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with HM Prison and Probation 

Service 

(12.45 - 13.25) (Pages 140 - 142)  

Kenny Brown, Director of Public Sector Prisons in South Wales, HM Prison and 

Probation Service 

Sophie Lozano, Prison Group Safety Lead, HM Prison and Probation Service 

 

Paper 15 

Break (13.25 - 13.30)  

 

6 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Network Rail 

(13.30 - 14.10) (Pages 143 - 150)  

Ian Stevens, Programme Manager - Suicide Prevention, Network Rail 

Superintendent Mark Cleland, British Transport Police 

 

Paper 16 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(14.10)   

8 Suicide Prevention: Consideration of evidence 

(14.10 - 14.20)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Introduction 

1. The Welsh NHS Confederation welcomes this opportunity to respond to the Health, Social

Care and Sport Committee’s inquiry into suicide prevention in Wales. Our response

addresses the key points raised by our members during the inquiry process.

2. The Welsh NHS Confederation represents the seven Local Health Boards and three NHS

Trusts in Wales. We support our members to improve health and well-being by working with

them to deliver high standards of care for patients and best value for taxpayers’ money. We

act as a driving force for positive change through strong representation and our policy,

influencing and engagement work.

Overview 

3. Between 300 and 350 people in Wales die from suicide each year. It is a major cause of

death among adults across Wales, particularly in the 15-44 age group.  In Wales and across

the UK, about three-quarters of people who die by suicide are men. The most

recent statistics on suicidei (published 7th September 2017) show an improvement in Wales

of the age-standardised suicide rate for males and females from 13.0 in 2015 to 11.8 per

100,000 people in 2016.  The Welsh Government’s suicide and self-harm prevention strategy

- Talk to Me 2 - was launched in July 2015 and identifies suicide as a ‘major public health

challenge’.

4. Mental health services have an important role to play in suicide prevention. The Welsh

Government’s priorities for mental health services in Wales are set out in the Together for

Mental Health strategy and the Together for Mental Health Delivery Plan 2016-2019. Mental

health service provision is underpinned by the Mental Health (Wales) Measure 2010, which

has a preventative ethos. Furthermore, all Local Health Boards have signed up to Time to

Change Wales, a national campaign to end the stigma and discrimination faced by people

living with mental health conditions.

5. In addition to this response, the Welsh NHS Confederation Policy Forum has submitted a

response entitled ‘Key Actions to Increase the Effectiveness of Suicide Prevention in Wales’,

which has been endorsed by twelve health and social care organisations.

The Welsh NHS Confederation response to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s inquiry into 
suicide prevention in Wales. 

Contact: Callum Hughes, Policy and Research Officer, Welsh NHS Confederation. 

 Tel: 

Date created: 15th December 2017 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-17-18 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Pack Page 32



a. The extent of the problem of suicide in Wales a
[...]
s and communication difficulties. 

The Health Board also conducts meetings between CRHT staff and ED staff to review 

patients who may have multiple presentations to ED in crisis states to review their overall 

care plan and seek ways of achieving greater stability and support. 

 

12. Local Public Health Teams at Cwm Taf UHB, Aneurin Bevan UHB and Cardiff and Vale UHB, 

are also members of the South-East Wales Regional Suicide Prevention Forum, which shares 

information and engages national and regional-level agencies such as Network Rail and 

South Wales Fire & Rescue Service to address some of the key challenges around suicidal 

ideation. 

 

13. Representatives of the Forum attend the National Advisory Group on Suicide and Self-harm 

(NAG), which seeks to inform national action and policy. On a local level, the NAG plays an 

important role in providing specialist advice, guidance and ‘once for Wales’ resources to 

support local action. An example of a recent success has been in training and influencing 

Welsh media outlets to improve reporting of suicide, and co-ordinating the production of 

‘Help is at Hand’ – a Public Health Wales NHS Trust-led resource for bereaved families. 

 

14. However, a lack of resources sometimes limits the capacity of the NAG to progress planned 

work areas, and this has hindered the progress of the local action plan and a national 

dedicated website which would allow timely access to information and resources (e.g. an up-

to-date list of quality-assured training courses to support the national training framework).  

 

15. Effective implementation of Talk to Me 2 at a local level is dependent on a multi-agency 

partnership. In South Wales, the Aneurin Bevan UHB Gwent Public Health Team have been 

leading on implementation of a local response to Talk to Me 2, alongside partners. The 

Gwent action plan is implemented by a multi-agency Suicide and Self-Harm Prevention 

Group, accountable to the Gwent Mental Healt
[...]
ight 

services and a clearer, more current picture of the current situation in the Bridgend locality. 

c. Other relevant Welsh Government strategies and initiatives and methods of data

collection;

21. The recently-issued local suicide prevention planning guidance advocates more detailed

analysis of suicide data to build a picture of the highest risk groups and enable effective

suicide prevention work on a local level. However, due to issues associated with access to

data and interpretation of small numbers locally, it is our view that real-time suicide

surveillance and building of a suicide prevention database would be most effectively co-

ordinated at a national level. Co-ordination of data collection nationally will improve the

quality of evidence available and ensure most efficient use of resources given the plurality of

organisations that would likely be involved. Staff at Abertawe Bro Morgannwg UHB have

established longstanding relationships with Public Health Wales NHS Trust, the third sector,

Public Health academia and Local Authority colleagues for sharing information, a practice

which has been supported further by the Welsh Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat. The

Concordat demonstrates a clear commitment from public sector partners, including all Local

Health Boards, all Wales police forces, ADSS Cymru and the Home Office, to work together

and to intervene early, if possible, to reduce the likelihood of people presenting a risk of

harm to themselves or others because of a mental health condition deteriorating to such a

crisis point.

22. Welsh Government strategies and initiatives such as the Well-being of Future Generations

(Wales) Act 2015, the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 and Prosperity For All

are inextricably linked to suicide and self-harm prevention. However, the contribution that

each work programme makes to the suicide and self-harm prevention agenda, and the

extent to which these mechanisms are adequately
[...]
b5/$FILE/Children%20and%20YP%20Profile%20Wales%20Deaths%20(Eng).pdf
http://www2.nphs.wales.nhs.uk:8080/PubHObservatoryProjDocs.nsf/3653c00e7bb6259d80256f27004900db/9d11383a39da0dec80257c2700592db5/$FILE/Children%20and%20YP%20Profile%20Wales%20Deaths%20(Eng).pdf


Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-17-18 Papur 5 / Paper 5 

Young People Through Probable Suicide, 2006-2012 
http://www2.nphs.wales.nhs.uk:8080/ChildDeathReviewDocs.nsf/5633c1

d141208e8880256f2a004937d1/ce6956a584dd1f6b80257c9f003c3fa1/$F
ILE/PHW%20probable%20suicide%20web.pdf 

 

Pack Page 74

http://www2.nphs.wales.nhs.uk:8080/ChildDeathReviewDocs.nsf/5633c1d141208e8880256f2a004937d1/ce6956a584dd1f6b80257c9f003c3fa1/$FILE/PHW%20probable%20suicide%20web.pdf
http://www2.nphs.wales.nhs.uk:8080/ChildDeathReviewDocs.nsf/5633c1d141208e8880256f2a004937d1/ce6956a584dd1f6b80257c9f003c3fa1/$FILE/PHW%20probable%20suicide%20web.pdf
http://www2.nphs.wales.nhs.uk:8080/ChildDeathReviewDocs.nsf/5633c1d141208e8880256f2a004937d1/ce6956a584dd1f6b80257c9f003c3fa1/$FILE/PHW%20probable%20suicide%20web.pdf


Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-17-18 Papur 6 / Paper 6 

Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Directorate 
 

Quality Assurance and Practice Development Team 
 

Clinical Governance Framework including learning from untoward incidents. 
 

The Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Directorate within Hywel Dda University 
Health Board (MHLD HDUHB) have carried out a thematic review of all the Untoward 
Incidents (UI) reported and investigated within the Directorate from April 2016 to the 
current date. The themes identified have informed a work plan for the Quality 
Assurance and Practice Development Team (QAPDT). The QAPDT was formed in 
January 2017 with a remit of service improvement, learning from events with a robust 
mechanism for assurance of implementation of the lessons learn
[...]
 for Mental Health Delivery 
Plan ensuring a cross sector approach. Guidance associated with the strategy 
became available in October 2017 which has supported development of a 
local plan which is due for submission to the Regional fora in Wales in 
February 2018. The Mental Health Planning and Development Partnership will 
be monitoring the effectiveness of this important work stream at a local level. 
 

Mental Health Department, Bronllys Hospital, Bronllys 
Brecon, Powys  LD3 0LU 

Direct Line/Llinell Uniongyrchol XXXXXXXXXXXX 
Email/e bost XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

Pack Page 89



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-17-18 Papur 8 / Paper 8 

  

One of the local priorities for suicide and self harm prevention is to tackle 
stigma and to encourage innovation in early intervention enabling individuals 
and their families or carers to access the right support at the right time and at 
the right level. Partnerships will be working with communities to encourage a 
similar approach to that taken by Dementia Friends. 
 
To this end, a resource support list has been produced to share with primary 
care, third sector, ‘blue light’ services and other partners to ensure the 
pathway for accessing support is clear. However, whilst help lines and internet 
based offerings are numerous, work needs to be undertaken to develop local 
support groups for those bereaved by suicide.  
 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing services, activity and support are numerous 
in Powys and the Families First programme and commissioning of Xenzone to 
provide school based and online counselling for children and young people 
has yielded much benefit but as part of a current CAMHs review this agenda 
is being revisited to identify any gaps in localities and areas where more 
focussed work can be undertaken which will include suicide and self harm 
prevention. 
 
A powerpoint presentation is appended to this response to provide further 
i
[...]
nity. HMPPS in 

Wales is working closely with health boards, social services and other partners to look at how support 

services can be further aligned and expanded to improve provision, for example, through increasing 

opportunities to access counselling that gives individuals hope that can be lifesaving.  

 

HMPPS in Wales staff are suicide and self-harm aware.  Our case recording systems will alert staff to 

an individual’s potential risks and to consider contingency plans at the earliest point of entry to our 

service.  The Wales CRC and the NPS in Wales have jointly developed key documents in relation to 

suicide to support offender managers. This includes a resource pack, a guide for managing crisis 

situations and a risk assessment guide. These are designed to help offender managers best support 

individuals who present a suicide risk and to help individuals in a crisis situation. They also contain 

guidance on detailed risk assessment around suicide and how to record this appropriately. We work 

closely with external stakeholders to collectively manage a range of risks in the community.  Welfare 

checks can be made by the police where there are safety concerns. We also report and make 

referrals to social services for POVAs (protection of vulnerable adults) and other safeguarding issues.   

 

In custody, HMPPS has an integrated and evidence-based prisoner suicide prevention strategy that 

seeks to reduce the distress of all those in prison, staff, prisoners and visitors.  Any prisoner identified 

as at risk of suicide or self-harm must be managed using the Assessment, Care in Custody and 

Teamwork (ACCT) procedures. ACCT is a prisoner-centred, multi-agency care-planning system 

which reduces an individual’s risk. We are rolling out Suicide and Self-Harm (SASH) Prevention 

Training across all prisons, with the aim of having everyone who works in the prison, with HMPPS and 

staff, trained by April 2019. The training covers risks and trigg
[...]
nly suicides on the 
railway, but in the communities we are part of as a whole and the stigma that 
surrounds them.  To conclude, as well as discharging our legal responsibilities in this 
area as an industry of ‘Duty Holders’ (be it of franchises or railway operations); we 

Pack Page 149

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=448


Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-17-18 Papur 16 / Paper 16 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s inquiry into Suicide Prevention – Network Rail submission 
 

Page 8 of 8 

seek to work with any organisation and share our knowledge and materials with 
those that can help achieve that end for the greater good of society.  

 

 

Pack Page 150

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=448

	Agenda
	2 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with representatives of Local Health Boards and Public Health Wales
	Paper 1 – Welsh NHS Confederation
	Paper 2 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	Paper 3 - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board
	Paper 4 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	Paper 5 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
	Paper 6 - Hywel Dda University Health Board
	Paper 7 - Cwm Taf University Health Board
	Paper 8 - Powys Mental Health Planning and Development and Children and Young People Partnership

	3 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with representatives of the emergency services
	Paper 10 – South Wales Police - Transport
	Paper 11 – North Wales Fire and Rescue Service
	Paper 12 – South Wales Fire and Rescue Service
	Paper 13 – Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service

	4 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust
	5 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with HM Prison and Probation Service
	6 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Network Rail





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee - Fifth Senedd 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 

Meeting date: Thursday, 7 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 14.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4825 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS (Temporary Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Angela Burns MS 

Caroline Jones MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Witnesses: 

Nadine Morgan, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Rhiannon Jones, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Will Beer, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Su Mably, Public Health Wales NHS Trust 

Jonathan Drake, South Wales Police 

Bleddyn Jones, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Alison Kibblewhite, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Claire Bevan, Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

Stephen Clarke, Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Nigel Rees, Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

Kenny Brown, HM Prison and Probation Service 

Sophie Lozano, HM Prison and Probation Service 

Ian Stevens, Network Rail 

Mark Cleland, British Transport Police 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The temporary Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Dai Lloyd AM, as agreed on 23 May 2018, in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22, Rhun ap Iorwerth was appointed temporary 

Chair for the duration of this meeting. 

1.3 Apologies were also received from Jayne Bryant AM. 

2 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with representatives of Local 

Health Boards and Public Health Wales  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Local Health Boards and 

Public Health Wales. 

2.2 Nadine Morgan agreed to provide examples of best practice in relation to staff 

training. Rhiannon Jones, Will Beer and Nadine Morgan all agreed to provide data on 

the proportion of patients that are seen within five days in accordance with the 

'Together for Mental Health' delivery plan for 2016-19. 

3 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with representatives of the 

emergency services  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the emergency services. 



 

 

4 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Welsh Ambulance Service 

NHS Trust  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Welsh Ambulance 

Services NHS Trust. 

5 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with HM Prison and Probation 

Service  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of HM Prison and Probation 

Services. 

5.2 Kenny Brown agreed to give further consideration to how many of the self-inflicted 

deaths among offenders in Wales had been identified as ‘at risk’ and were being 

managed under Assessment, Care in Custody and Teamwork (ACCT) procedures and to 

write to the Committee. 

6 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Network Rail  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Network Rail. 

6.2 Superintendent Mark Cleland agreed to provide examples of case studies where a 

multi-agency approach, including Network Rail, had been successful. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

7.1 The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 

8 Suicide Prevention: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


